

NO. 11-0228

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

BYRON D. NEELY, Individually, and BYRON D. NEELY, M.D., P.A.,

Petitioners

vs.

NANCI WILSON, CBS STATIONS GROUP OF TEXAS, L.P., d/b/a KEYE-TV, and VIACOM, INC.,

Respondents

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals for the Third District of Texas, Austin
No. 03-08-00495-CV

**BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS
AND THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Lucy A. Dalglish
MN Bar No. 057400
Gregg Leslie
DC Bar No. 426092
Christopher R. Healy
VA Bar No. 82207
1101 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 807-2100
Telecopier: (703) 807-2109

Laura Lee Prather
State Bar No. 16234200
Catherine L. Robb
State Bar No. 24007924
Sedgwick LLP
919 Congress Avenue, Suite 1250
Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: (512) 481-8400
Telecopier: (512) 481-8444

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
and the Texas Association of Broadcasters**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

RECORD REFERENCES..... vi

IDENTITY OF THE PARTIES AND COUNSEL vii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE xi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED xi

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... xi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 3

I. Texas’s Third-Party Allegation Rule Protects a Core Function of
Journalists to Report on Newsworthy Accusations..... 3

 a. Other Jurisdictions Have Applied the Substantial Truth
 Defense to Protect Reports of Third-Party Allegations 5

 b. KEYE-TV’s Broadcast Would Be Protected Under the
 Neutral Reportage Privilege 11

 c. *McIlvain* is Consistent With Other Jurisdictions’ Application
 of the Fair Report Privilege 15

II. The Practical Realities of News Reporting Illustrate that Journalists
Must be Able to Report on Live Controversies Without Assuming
Responsibility for Defamatory Statements Made By Third Parties..... 18

PRAYER 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Barry v. Time</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1110 (N.D. Cal. 1984) | 11 |
| <i>Basilus v. Honolulu Pub’g Co.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 548 (D. Haw. 1989) | 8 |
| <i>Burns v. Times Argus Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 139 Vt. 381 (1981) | 11 |
| <i>Cavalier v. Original Club Forest</i> , 59 So. 2d 489 (La. Ct. App. 1952) | 3 |
| <i>Cianci v. New Times Publ’g Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Edwards v. Nat’l Audubon Soc’y</i> , 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977) | 2, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Freyd v. Whitfield</i> , 972 F. Supp. 940 (D. Md. 1997) | 11 |
| <i>Gist v. Macon Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 671 N.E.2d 1154 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996) | 6 |
| <i>Global Relief Found. v. New York Times</i> , 390 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2004) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Green v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 281 (5 th Cir. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>Harte-Hanks Commc’n v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) | 10 |
| <i>Heitman v. State</i> , 815 S.W.2d 681 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) | 10 |
| <i>Hodge v. WCPO Television News</i> , No. 97-CI-02516, 2001 WL 1811681 (Ky. Cir. Ct. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>In re United Press Int’l</i> , 106 B.R. 323 (D.D.C. 1989) | 11 |
| <i>Janklow v. Newsweek</i> , 788 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1986) (en banc) | 8 |
| <i>Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1985) | 7, 8 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group</i> , 593 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>Johnson v. KFOR-TV</i> , 6 P.3d 1067 (Okla. Civ. App. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Kenney v. Scripps Howard Broad., Co.</i> , No. 98–1079–CV–W–BD, 2000 WL 33173915 (W.D. Mo. June 28, 2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>Kilgore v. Younger</i> , 30 Cal. 3d 770 (1982) | 16 |
| <i>Krauss v. Champaign News Gazette</i> , 375 N.E.2d 1362 (Ill. Ct. App. 1978)..... | 11 |
| <i>KTRK Television v. Felder</i> , 950 S.W.2d 100 (Tex. App. 1997) | 20 |
| <i>McCracken v. Gainesville Tribune</i> , 246 S.E.2d 360 (Ga. Ct. App. 1978)..... | 11, 18 |
| <i>McIlvain v. Jacobs</i> , 794 S.W.2d 14 (Tex. 1990)..... | 1, 3, 4, 5, 19 |
| <i>Neely v. Wilson</i> , 331 S.W.3d 900 (Tex. App. 2011) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)..... | 1 |
| <i>Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 424 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1980)..... | 17 |
| <i>Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Price v. Viking Price, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989) | 3 |
| <i>Read v. News-Journal Co.</i> , 474 A.2d 119 (Del. 1984) (per curiam)..... | 17 |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rothman v. Jackson</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 1134 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>Sivulich v. Howard Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 466 N.E.2d 1218 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984) | 6 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Stholmann v. WJW TV, Inc.</i> , No. 86491, 2006 WL 3518121 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 7, 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931) | 18 |
| <i>Sunshine Sportswear & Elec., Inc. v. WSOC Television, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 1499 (D.S.C. 1989) | 11 |
| <i>Swate v. Schiffers</i> , 975 S.W.2d 70 (Tex. App. 1998) | 17 |
| <i>Thompson v. Emmis Television Broad.</i> , 894 So. 2d 480 (La. Ct. App. 2005), <i>writ denied</i> , 899 So. 2d 580 (La. 2005) | 9 |
| <i>Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 103, 117 (Tex. 2000) | 1 |
| <i>Vachet v. Cent. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 816 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1987) | 6 |
| <i>Wadman v. State</i> , 510 N.W.2d 426 (Neb. Ct. App. 1993) | 10 |
| <i>Wilson v. Birmingham Post Co.</i> , 482 So.2d 1209 (Ala. 1986) | 11 |
| <i>Yohe v. Nugent</i> , 321 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| CAL. CIV. CODE ANN. § 47(d)-(e) | 16, 17 |
| TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 73.006 | 18 |
| TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 73.002 | 16 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 50 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Libel and Slander</i> § 298 | 16 |
| Meiring De Villiers, <i>Substantial Truth in Defamation Law</i> , 32 AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC. 91 (2008) | 5 |

| | |
|---|----|
| PROSSER & P. KEETON, PROSSER AND KEETON ON TORTS § 116 (1984) | 5 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 558 | 5 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 586 (1977) | 16 |
| Society of Professional Journalists, CODE OF ETHICS (1996), <i>available at</i> http://www.spj.org/pdf/ethicscode.pdf | 19 |
| Robert F. Utter, <i>Swimming in the Jaws of the Crocodile: State Court Comment on Federal Constitutional Issues When Disposing of Cases on State Constitutional Grounds</i> , 63 TEX. L. REV. 1025 (1985) | 10 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| TEX. CONST. art. I, § 9 | 10 |
| U.S. CONST. amend IV | 10 |
